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Community Development Department 
333 Broadalbin Street SW, P.O. Box 490 
Albany, OR 97321 

Phone: 541-917-7550 Facsimile: 541-917-7598 
www.cityofalbany.net 

STAFF REPORT 
Application for Site Plan Review 

Planning File No. SP-11-17 

SUMMARY 

This staff report evaluates a Site Plan Review application to construct a single-story, 1,600 square foot addition to the 
north side of an existing single-story, 1,280 square foot manufacturing building.  The subject site is located in the Main 
Street (MS) zoning district at 1215 6th Avenue SE (Attachment A).  The site is occupied by ABW Metal Fab 
Incorporated, a small-scale manufacturing and production business.  Small-scale manufacturing land uses that are less 
than 5, 000 square feet are allowed through Site Plan Review approval in the MS zone.     

The analysis in this report finds that the proposed development will satisfy the Site Plan Review criteria set forth in the 
Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.450 and the applicable development standards with the conditions of approval to 
ensure compliance.   

GENERAL INFORMATION 

DATE OF REPORT: August 22, 2017 

FILE: SP-10-17 

TYPE OF APPLICATION: Site Plan Review to construct a single-story, 1,600 square foot addition to the north 
side of an existing single-story, 1,280 square foot manufacturing building.   

REVIEW BODY: Staff (Type I-L Procedure) 

PROPERTY OWNER/ 
APPLICANT: 

Allen Brent Wiesinger; ABW Metal Fab Incorporated; 1772 NW White Cliff, 
Albany, OR 97321 

APPLICANT’S 
REPRESENTATIVE: 

Chris Allen; Allen & Laporte General Contracting Incorporated; P.O. Box 808, 
Albany, OR 97321  

ADDRESS/LOCATION: 1215 SE 6TH AVE, ALBANY, OR 97321 

MAP/TAX LOT: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07AA; Tax Lot 104 (Attachment B) 

ZONING DISTRICTS: MS (Main Street) District 

LAND AREA: .50 acres (21,780 square feet) 

EXISTING LAND USE: Developed site with an existing single-story 1,280± square-foot building used for 
metal fabrication, and associated 2,064± square-foot parking lot, and 3,164± 
square-foot landscape area. 

SURROUNDING ZONING: North:  MS (Main Street) District 
South:  RM (Residential Medium Density) District 
East:  MS (Main Street) District 
West:  MS (Main Street) District 

SURROUNDING USES: North: Baldwin General Contracting (Traditional Office) 
South: Eleanor Hackleman Park (City Park) 
East: Habitat for Humanity Restores (Retail) 
West: Undetermined 
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PRIOR HISTORY: SP-64-96: Site Plan Review for the construction of a 1,280 square-foot building with 
wall heights of 16 feet to be used for a non-commercial (hobby) woodworking (boat 
building) shop which could be used for a commercial shop in the future on a property 
located in the MS (Main Street) zoning district.  

STAFF DECISION 

The site plan review application referenced above is APPROVED with CONDITIONS as described in this staff report. 

NOTICE INFORMATION 

   

On July 25, 2017, a Notice of Filing was mailed to all property owners within 300 feet of the subject site.  At the time the 
comment period ended on August 8, 2017, no comments were received. 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

Albany Development Code (ADC) Section 2.450 provides that the application must conform to the Albany Development 
Code and meet all of the Site Plan Review criteria that are applicable to the proposed development to be approved.  The 
Site Plan Review criteria of ADC 2.450 and applicable development standards are presented below in bold italics and are 
followed by findings, conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary for compliance.  

SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA (ADC 2.450) 

Criterion (1) Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

Sanitary Sewer.   

1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main in 6th Avenue.  The existing structure on the 
subject property is connected to the public sanitary sewer system. 

1.2 The applicant is proposing no plumbing in the building addition. 

Water. 

1.3 City utility maps show a 12-inch public water main in 6th Avenue.  The existing structure on the subject property 
is connected to the city water system.  

1.4 The applicant is proposing no plumbing in the building addition 

Storm Drainage. 

1.5 City utility maps show no piped public storm drainage main in 6th Avenue adjacent to the subject property.   

1.6  The applicant must accommodate roof drainage from the proposed building addition in accordance with state 
building codes 

CONCLUSIONS  

1.1 Public sanitary sewer, water, and storm drainage facilities in 6th Avenue can accommodate the proposed 
development.   

1.2 This criterion is met without conditions. 

Criterion (2) The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

2.1 Section 12.45.030 of the Albany Municipal Code states that a post-construction stormwater quality permit shall be 
obtained for all new development and/or redevelopment projects on a parcel(s) equal to or greater than one acre, 
including all phases of the development (Ord. 5841 § 3, 2014). 

2.2 Section 12.45.040 of the Albany Municipal Code states that development may be exempted from a 
post-construction stormwater quality permit if the development creates and/or replaces less than 8,100 square feet 
of impervious surface, cumulatively.  
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2.3 The proposed development will not create or replace 8,011 square feet of impervious surface or occur on a site 
that is an acre or larger.  

CONCLUSIONS 

2.1 The proposed development is exempt from the City’s Storm Water Quality requirements. 

2.2 This criterion is met without conditions.  

Criterion (3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

3.1  The project is located north of 6th Avenue, at 1215 6th Avenue SE, approximately 50 feet east of Sherman Street.  
The project will add a 1,600 square-foot addition attached to the north side of the existing single-story, 1,280 
square-foot manufacturing building occupied by ABW Metal Fab Incorporated.  

3.2 The applicant did not submit a traffic study with the application.  Staff has estimated current and developed trips 
using ITE trip generation guidelines.  If the subject property is developed with a 1,600 square feet manufacturing 
building, the change would add about 5 additional weekday trips and 1 PM peak hour trips on the street system. 

3.3 6th Avenue is classified as a local street and is improved to City standards.  Improvements include a 30-foot 
right-of-way with curb and gutter; a six-foot landscaping strip, five-foot sidewalk, and on-street parking along 
both sides of the road; and one travel lane in each direction. 

3.4  Albany’s 2010 Transportation System Plan (TSP) does not identify any existing capacity deficiencies adjacent to 
this site. 

CONCLUSIONS 

3.1 The public street adjoining the site, 6th Avenue, is improved to City Standards. 

3.2  The construction of a 1,600 square feet manufacturing building would add five vehicle trips per weekday and one 
PM peak hour trips on the public street system.      

3.3  Albany’s 2010 Transportation System Plan did not identify any existing capacity deficiencies adjacent to this site. 

3.4 The transportation system can accommodate the proposed use. 

3.5 This criterion is satisfied without conditions.  

Criterion (4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

4.1  The site has one 24-foot-wide driveway approach to 6th Avenue.  The driveway is located about 80 feet east of 
Sherman Street.  The size and location of the driveway comply with ADC 12.100 in terms of size, location, and 
spacing. 

4.2  Vehicle Parking – Required Number of Spaces.  Per ADC 9.020, Table 1, shows that manufacturing, production, 
or processing uses require one off-street parking space per two employees plus one per company vehicle.  
According to the applicant, there are two employees (owner and son) and no company vehicles.  The existing two 
vehicle parking spaces will be retained and will meet the minimum parking requirement.  ADC 9.120(12) states 
that all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty 
Code.  According to the site plan, one existing ADA-compliant parking space will remain at the northwest corner 
of the existing parking area, in close proximity to the main entrance of the building. 

4.3 Parking Lot Design and Construction.  Parking lots must be paved, landscaped, and provided with approved 
drainage.  ADC 9.120(3) states that all areas of a parking lot shall have a durable, dust-free surface of asphalt, 
cement concrete, or other materials approved by the Director of Public Works.  ADC 9.120(8) states that lots 
containing more than two parking spaces must have all the required spaces permanently and clearly striped.  A 
site plan showing existing conditions illustrates the location of the existing parking area.  All proposed on-site 
parking meets dimensional standards in ADC 9.130 as shown on the plans.   

4.4 Loading Standards.  No loading spaces are required for buildings less than 5,000 square feet per ADC 4.260.  No 
loading zone has been proposed with this building addition.   
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4.5 Bicycle Parking.  ADC 9.120(13) requires commercial and office developments to provide at least two bicycle 
parking spaces, plus one bicycle parking space for every ten automobile parking spaces required.  
ADC 9.120(13)(h) requires at least one-half of required bicycle parking spaces to be sheltered.  The project 
requires two vehicle parking spaces; therefore, the project requires the minimum of two bicycle parking spaces.  
ADC 9.120(13)(e) states that required spaces should be visible and not hidden, and must be located as near as 
possible to building entrances used by automobile occupants.  According to the site plan, bicycle parking spaces 
will be provided at the southeast side of the building near the main entrance.  A detail drawing showing the 
bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered and all meeting required clearance standards shall be submitted to the 
Planning Division for review and approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking 
must be installed prior to occupancy. 

4.6 Pedestrian Access.  ADC 9.120(15) states that walkways and access ways shall be provided in all new off-street 
parking lots and additions to connect sidewalks adjacent to the development to the entrance of new buildings.  
Also, all new public walkways and handicapped accessible parking spaces must meet the minimum requirements 
of the Oregon Structural Specialty Code.  The proposed addition will be attached to the rear of the existing 
building and will not create any new public entrances. 

CONCLUSIONS 

4.1 No new driveways are proposed with the development. 

4.2 The site’s existing driveway to 6th Avenue complies with the design standards contained in ADC 12.100.  

4.3 A total of two vehicle parking spaces are required for this development.  The applicant proposes to retain the 
existing two vehicle parking spaces. 

4.4 Bicycle parking is shown on the site plan near the existing building entrance; however, a detail drawing showing 
two bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered, meeting required clearance standards must be submitted for 
review and approval. 

4.5 This review criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval. 

CONDITION 

Condition 1 A revised detail drawing showing the final location of the bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered 
and all meeting required clearance standards, shall be submitted to the Planning Division for review and 
approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking shall be installed prior to 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

Criterion (5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized.  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

5.1 Design and Operating Characteristics.  The subject property consists of one parcel and is zoned MS.  It is located 
north of 6th Avenue SE, approximately 50 feet east of Sherman Street.  The parcel is .50-acres (21,780 square 
feet) in size.  The footprint of the existing manufacturing building is 1,280 square feet; the new addition will be 
1,600 square feet, for a combined total of 2,880 square feet.  Small-scale manufacturing is allowed through Site 
Plan Review approval in the MS zone.  The addition, which will be used primarily for storage, will have a 
relatively low impact in terms of noise, vibration, odors, and glare outside of normal business hours.   

5.2 A railroad corridor borders the subject property to the north.  Beyond the railroad, the abutting property is 
developed with a two-story commercial building that is accessed from Santiam Road.  East of the site, is a 
single-story retail building zoned Main Street (MS).  West of the site, is a two-story building previously used as a 
motel, which is zoned Main Street (MS).  To the south, across 6th Avenue, is Eleanor Hackleman Park, which is 
zoned Residential Medium Density (RM). 

5.3 Building and Parking Lot Setbacks.  According to Table 5-2 of ADC 5.090, the minimum front setback for 
buildings and parking lots in the MS zone is five feet.  Commercial or office buildings abutting residential 
districts and/or uses require one foot of setback for each foot of wall height, with a minimum setback of ten feet.  
No interior setbacks are required for buildings that abut railroad rights-of-way and/or commercial or industrial 
districts. The subject property borders the Main Street (MS) district to the north, east, and west.  The proposed 
building addition will be constructed 105 feet, 28 feet, and 20 feet, respectively, from these interior property lines.  
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The existing building is situated about 65 feet north of the front property line.  The property’s MS zoning has a 
maximum building height of 50 feet for development unless the project is located in the Airport Approach 
Overlay District.  Based on Attachment F, the building elevation to the top plate of the wall is 16 feet.  The 
existing parking lot is developed between the existing manufacturing building and the property to the south. Site 
Plans indicate that the existing parking lot setback from the 6th Avenue (south side of the property) approximately 
30 feet. 

5.4 Lot Coverage.  The maximum lot coverage requirement for the MS district is 90 percent.  The existing 
development and proposed development and parking lot will total 4,944 square feet (.11 acres), or 23 percent of 
the .50-acre site.  All yards adjacent to streets must be landscaped in accordance with ADC 9.140(2) and 9.150.  
Landscaping is addressed in this staff report, below.   

5.5 Building Height.  The maximum building height in the MS zoning district is 50 feet unless the Airport Approach 
Overlay restrictions dictate a lower height.  In this instance, the 50-foot height limitation applies.  Based on 
Attachment F, the building elevation to the top plate of the wall is 16 feet.    

5.6 Landscaping Required – Non-Residential.  (ADC 9.140(2).  All required front and interior setbacks, exclusive of 
access ways and other permitted intrusions, must be landscaped before an occupancy permit will be issued.  
Minimum landscaping acceptable for every 1,000 square feet of required setbacks in all commercial industrial 
districts is as follows: 

(1) One tree at least six feet tall for every 30 feet of street frontage. 

(2) Five five-gallon or eight one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants. 

(3) The remaining area treated with suitable, living ground cover, lawn, or decorative treatment of bark, rock, 
or another attractive ground cover. 

(4) When the yard adjacent to a street of an industrially zoned property is across a right-of-way from other 
industrially or commercially zoned property, only 30 percent of such setback area must be landscaped. 

The site has frontage on 6th Avenue.  The frontage along 6th Avenue measures about 80 linear feet.  Site plans 
show a 24-foot-wide accessway permitting one-way movements in and out of the site.  Therefore, the frontage 
along 6th Avenue, less 24 feet of access ways, totals 56 lineal feet, or 280 square feet of frontage, which must be 
landscaped.  The amount of required landscaping in the 280 square foot yard setback must include a minimum of 
two trees at least six feet tall, one five-gallon or two one-gallon shrubs, trees, or accent plants, and suitable ground 
cover.  The applicant’s landscape plan shows three existing trees, three existing shrubs, and grass being retained 
along the 6th Avenue frontage.   

The site has three interior lot line setbacks (see Attachment A).  Abutting properties to the north, east, and west of 
the subject site located within the MS zone.  Abutting property to the east and west is zoned MS and developed 
with retail uses.  Abutting property to the north is bisected from the subject site by a railroad.  No interior setbacks 
are required for buildings that abut railroad rights-of-way or abutting nonresidential districts and/or uses.  No new 
landscaping is proposed or required along interior property lines.    

5.7 Buffering and Screening.  ADC Section 9.210 requires buffering and screening in order to reduce the impacts on 
adjacent uses which are of a different type, buffering and screening are required in accordance with a matrix 
contained within the section.  Commercial or professional mixed-use developments require ten feet of buffering 
and screening when the abutting uses are residential dwellings or residential zoning districts.  The Director may 
waive the buffering/screening requirements of this section where such has been provided on the adjoining 
property in conformance with this Code.  Where a use would be abutting another use except for separation by 
right-of-way, buffering (but not screening) shall be required as specified in the matrix.  Where a proposed use 
abuts undeveloped property, only one-half of the buffer width shall be required. 

According to ADC 9.240, the minimum improvements within a buffer area consist of the following: 
 

  (1)  At least one row of trees.  These trees will be not less than ten feet high at the time of planting for deciduous 
trees and spaced not more than 30 feet apart and five feet high at the time of planting for evergreen trees and 
spaced not more than 15 feet apart.  This requirement may be waived by the Director when it can be 
demonstrated that such trees would conflict with other purposes of this Code (e.g. solar access). 

   (2)  At least five five-gallon shrubs or ten one-gallon shrubs for each 1,000 square feet of required buffer area. 
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   (3)  The remaining area treated with attractive ground cover (e.g., lawn, bark, rock, ivy, evergreen shrubs). 

 According to ADC 9.250, where screening is required or provided, the following standards apply in addition to 
conditions (1) and (3) above: 

 (1)  One row of evergreen shrubs that will grow to form a continuous hedge at least four feet tall within two 
years of planting, or 

 (2)  A fence or masonry wall at least five feet tall constructed to provide a uniform sight-obscuring screen, or 

 (3)  An earth berm combined with evergreen plantings or a fence that forms a sight and noise buffer at least 
six feet tall within two years of installation. 

 Sixth Avenue separates the subject site on the south from the adjacent property zoned RM.  Therefore, buffering 
(but not screening) at least ten feet wide is required.  According to ADC 9.240, a minimum of 560 square feet of 
landscape/buffer area is required along the south property line, including: one row of trees containing either two 
deciduous trees, not less than ten feet in height, and spaced not more than 30 feet apart at the time of planting or 
four evergreens, not less than five feet in height, and spaced not more than 15 feet apart at the time of planting; at 
least three five-gallon shrubs or six one-gallon shrubs; and remaining area treated with attractive ground cover 
(eg. Lawn, bark, ivy, or evergreen shrubs).   

The applicant has not proposed any modifications to the current front buffer area.  The existing front buffer area is 
shown on the site plan to be approximately 3,006 square feet and consists of three deciduous trees, three shrubs, 
and grass. 

5.8 Landscaping within Parking Lot.  (ADC 9.150).  The purpose of landscaping in parking lots is to provide shade, 
reduce stormwater runoff, and direct traffic.  Parking lots must be landscaped in accordance with the following 
minimum standards:  

(1) Planter Bays.  Parking areas shall be divided into bays of not more than 12 parking spaces.  At both ends 
of each parking bay, there shall be curbed planters at least five (5) feet wide, excluding the curb.  Each 
planter shall contain one canopy tree at least ten feet high and decorative groundcover containing at least 
two (2) shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape area.  Neither planter bays nor their contents may 
impede access on required public sidewalks or paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping.  Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum five (5) foot 
wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, except that no 
sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers.  Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 
pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials.  

The applicant has not proposed any modifications to the current parking lot area.  The existing parking lot consists 
of two vehicle parking spaces; therefore ADC 9.150(1) does not apply.  Both sides of the parking lot are bordered 
by landscaping in conformance to ADC 9.150(2).  Parking areas on site are separated from the exterior wall of 
both the existing structure and proposed addition by landscaping at least five feet in width, as shown on the site 
plan (Attachment C). 

5.9 Irrigation System.  ADC 9.160 requires that all required landscape areas be provided with a piped underground 
irrigation system unless a licensed landscape architect or certified nurseryman submits written verification that the 
proposed plant materials do not require irrigation.  Landscaping already exists on the site and no new landscaping 
or irrigation is proposed.  

5.10 Signs.  No signage has been proposed at this time.  The Planning Division will review applications for sign permits 
when they are submitted to the Building Division.  See ADC 13.421-13.425 for regulations regarding sign size and 
number allowances in the MS zoning district.  

5.11 Screening of Refuse Containers.  ADC 5.370 requires that any refuse container or disposal area that would otherwise 
be visible from a public street, customer, or resident parking area, any public facility, or any residential area, must be 
screened from view by placement of a sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge at least six feet tall.  All refuse materials 
must be contained within the screened area.  Refuse disposal areas may not be located in required setbacks or buffer 
yards.  
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The applicant’s submittal does not specifically address the screening requirements in ADC 4.300.  Condition of 
Approval 2 will ensure the proposed screening complies with this standard.  
 

5.12 Environmental Standards.  ADC 9.440 - 9.500 include environmental standards related to noise, visible emissions, 
vibrations, odors, glare, heat, insects, rodents, and hazardous waste.  No adverse environmental impacts are 
expected from this manufacturing development. 

5.13 Lighting and Glare.  ADC 9.120(14) requires any lights provided to illuminate any public or private parking area 
must be arranged to reflect the light away from any abutting or adjacent residential district.  See ADC 9.480 for 
glare and heat regulations. ADC 8.390 requires on-site lighting to be arranged so that light is reflected away from 
adjoining properties and/or streets. The applicant’s submittal does not identify existing and proposed fixtures.  
Given the proposal does not include any exterior or parking area improvements, a specific lighting plan is not 
required. 

5.14 Fences: ADC 9.370 lists the standards for fences.  Perimeter landscaping is not required.  The applicant does not 
plan to install fencing for this development. 

CONCLUSIONS 

5.1 The proposed use is small-scale manufacturing in a building less than 5,000 square feet, which is allowed through 
Site Plan Review approval in the Main Street (MS) district. 

5.2 The proposal shows that the project will meet the standards for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, parking, 
and environmental standards.  

5.3 The neighborhood contains commercial and residential uses.  Properties to the north, east, and west of the subject 
property are zoned MS and developed with commercial retail uses.  The property to the south of the subject site is 
zoned RM and is developed as a public park. 

5.4 With conditions of approval to ensure compliance, the proposed development will meet standards for screening of 
refuse containers.  

5.5 Existing landscaping on the site will not be affected by the proposed building renovation.  The existing 
landscaping meets the buffer requirements of ADC 9.240 and parking lot landscaping requirements of ADC 
9.150(2-3).  No new landscaping has been proposed.   

5.6 Based on the observations above, the proposed development will be compatible with existing or anticipated uses 
in terms of size, building style, intensity, setbacks, and landscaping when the following conditions are met: 

CONDITION 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans that specify the location of the 
enclosed refuse area is in accordance with ADC 4.300.  The final plans shall note the distance of the 
enclosure from all interior property lines.  Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the refuse area 
shall be enclosed with a minimum six-foot tall, sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge in accordance with 
ADC 4.300. 

Criterion (6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 
6.1 Article 4: Airport Approach.  The subject property is not located within the City’s Airport Approach Overlay 

District.   

6.2 Article 6: Hillside Development. Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: Slopes, shows that there are no areas of steep 
slopes on the subject property.  Site elevation in the vicinity of the proposed office building is 214 feet, based on 
the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929 (NGVD 1929).  

6.3 Article 6: Floodplains.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 5:  Floodplains, does not show a 100-year floodplain on this 
property.  FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C-0214H, dated December 8, 2016, shows that this property 
is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside the 500-year floodplain. 
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6.4 Article 6: Wetlands.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 6: does not show any wetlands on the subject site.  The U.S. 
Department of Interior, Fish and Wildlife Service National Wetland Inventory Map dated 1994, does not show 
wetlands on the property. 

6.5 Article 7: Historic Districts.  Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: Historic Districts, shows the property is not located in 
a Historic District.  There are no known archaeological sites on the property. 

CONCLUSION 
6.1  There are no areas containing steep slopes on the subject property. 

6.2 There are no floodplains on the subject property, according to FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 
41043C-0214H, dated December 8, 2016. 

6.3 The site has no special purpose districts that require conditions of approval to mitigate.   

6.4 The property is not located within the Airport Approach District. 

6.5 There are no known historical or archaeological sites on the property. 

6.6 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion (7) The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

FINDING OF FACT 

7.1 Site Plan Approval was granted in 1996 (SP-64-96) for the construction of a 1,280 square-foot building with wall 
heights of 16 feet to be used for a non-commercial (hobby), woodworking (boat building) shop which could be 
used for a commercial shop in the future.  There are no known outstanding conditions of approval from this land 
use approval.  

CONCLUSIONS 

7.1 The subject property is in compliance with the conditions of approval associated with land use file number 
SP-64-96. 

7.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion (8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought 
into compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

8.1 Section 2.370 of the ADC states, “Sites that are nonconforming with the current development standards and that 
have lost their nonconforming status are required to bring the site into compliance with current Code standards.  
Incremental improvements are allowed in accordance with Subsection (1).” 

8.2 The site has not lost its nonconforming status. 

CONCLUSION 

8.1 This criterion is not applicable. 

OVERALL CONCLUSION 

As proposed and conditioned, the application for a Site Plan Review to construct a single-story, 1,600 square-foot addition 
attached to the north side of the existing single-story, 1,280 square-foot manufacturing building satisfies all of the 
applicable review criteria as outlined in this report. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

Condition 1 A revised detail drawing showing the final location of the bicycle parking spaces, at least half covered 
and all meeting required clearance standards, shall be submitted to the Planning Division for review and 
approval prior to issuance of a building permit.  All required bicycle parking shall be installed prior to 
issuance of a certificate of occupancy. 

Condition 2 Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall submit final plans that specify the location of the 
enclosed refuse area is in accordance with ADC 4.300.  The final plans shall note the distance of the 
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enclosure from all interior property lines.  Prior to issuance of a final occupancy permit, the refuse area 
shall be enclosed with a minimum six-foot tall, sight-obscuring fence, wall, or hedge in accordance with 
ADC 4.300. 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Location Map 

B. Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S-03W-07AA; Tax Lot 104 

C. Site Plan 

D. Elevations 

E. Narrative 

 

ACRONYMS  

ADC  Albany Development Code 
MS  Main Street Zoning District 
RM  Residential Medium Density Zoning District 
FEMA  Federal Emergency Management Agency 
FIRM  Flood Insurance Rate Map 
LOS  Level of Service 
NGVD 1929 National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1929* 
SP  Site Plan Review 
TSP  City of Albany’s Transportation System Plan 
*The conversion factor from NGVD 1929 to NAVD 1988 in Albany is +3.38 feet. 
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advised that you independently field verify the information contained within our
records. ¯ June 16, 2017

Planning Division
City of Albany - 333 Broadalbin St. SW, Albany, Oregon 97321 (541) 917- 7550
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Re:  1215 6th Ave SE, Wiesinger Metalfab, Inc. Building Addition 
File PR-0030-17         17 July 2017 
 
SITE PLAN REVIEW CRITERIA NARRATIVE RESPONSE 

2.450             Review Criteria. Site Plan Review approval will be granted if the review body finds that the 
application conforms with the Albany Development Code and meets all of the following criteria that are 
applicable to the proposed development. 

(1)   Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

 NO ADDITIONAL UTILITIES WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE STORAGE ADDITION 

(2)   The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can accommodate the 
proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

 STORMWATER FROM BLDG ADDITION TO BE TIED INTO EXISTING STORM SYSTEM 

(3) The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

 NO ADDITIONAL EMPLOYEES OR TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM IMPACTS FROM ADDITION 

(4) Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and avoid 
congestion. 

 NO CHANGES PROPOSED TO EXISTING VEHICLE ACCESS, PARKING, OR PEDESTRIAN 

(5) The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably compatible with 
surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have been sufficiently minimized. 

 LONG-STANDING USE TYPE IN NEIGHBORHOOD, NO INCREASED OR ADDED IMPACTS 

(6) Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the regulations described in 
Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 7 (Historic), as applicable. 

 PROPERTY NOT KNOWN TO BE IN SPECIAL PURPOSE DISTRICT 

(7)   The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals.          [Ord. 5832, 4/9/14] 

 NO KNOWN NON-COMPLIANCE WITH PREVIOUS LAND USE APPROVALS 

(8) Sites that have lost their nonconforming status must be brought into compliance, and may be brought into 
compliance incrementally in accordance with Section 2.370. 

 PROPERTY BELIEVED TO NOT HAVE LOST NONCONFORMING STATUS 

 

         -Prepared by Charles R Gerke 
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